

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

| | | |
|-----------------------------|---|-----------------------|
| THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, | : | X |
| | : | |
| Plaintiff, | : | |
| | : | No. 20-cv-00833 (PAE) |
| v. | : | |
| FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendant. | : | |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

David E. McCraw
Al-Amyr Sumar
Alexandra Perloff-Giles
The New York Times Company
Legal Department



Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. Epstein’s Arrest and Suicide 2

 II. Procedural History..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Government Has Not Met Its Burden of Showing the Search was Adequate 6

 II. The Government Has Not Met Its Burden of Justifying Withholding Under Exemption
 7(A) 8

 III. The Government Has Not Met Its Burden of Justifying Withholding Under Exemptions 6
 and 7(C)..... 13

 IV. The Government Has Not Met Its Burden of Justifying Withholding Under Exemption 5 ..
 18

 V. The Government Has Not Met Its Burden of Justifying Withholding Under Exemption
 7(E)..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>ACLU Found. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>Albuquerque Publ'g Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 726 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1989)..... | 21 |
| <i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 5 |
| <i>Assoc. Press v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 5 |
| <i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Campbell v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... | 9 |
| <i>Church of Scientology v. U.S. Dep't of the Army</i> , 611 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1979)..... | 9 |
| <i>Cook v. Nat'l Archives & Records Admin.</i> , 758 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | 17 |
| <i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223077 (D.D.C. Dec. 31, 2019)..... | 20 |
| <i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)..... | 5, 14 |
| <i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)..... | 18 |
| <i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... | 2 |
| <i>Diamond v. FBI</i> , 707 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1983)..... | 14 |
| <i>Doherty v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985)..... | 21 |
| <i>Env'tl Prot. Agency v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)..... | 19 |
| <i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)..... | 12 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134482 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2020)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Grand Central P'ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Gray v. United States Army Crim. Investigation Command</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2010) | 9 |
| <i>Hopkins v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 19 |
| <i>Human Rights Watch v. Dep't of Justice & Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123592 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2015) | 9 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019) | 20 |
| <i>Knight First Amendment Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... | 21 |
| <i>Kubik v. U.S. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71300 (D. Or. July 1, 2011) | 21 |
| <i>Lawyers Comm. for Human Rights v. INS</i> , 721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... | 11 |
| <i>Local 3, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 845 F.2d 1177 (2d Cir. 1988)..... | 19 |
| <i>Malizia v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 519 F. Supp. 338 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... | 9 |
| <i>Maydak v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 9, 13 |
| <i>Mead Data Central, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (1977)..... | 6 |
| <i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13626 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 1991), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 7 |
| <i>Morley v. C.I.A.</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 14 |
| <i>Multi Ag Media LLC v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 14 |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. FCC</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76710 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2020)..... | 17 |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 3 |
| <i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) | 15 |
| <i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 6 |

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
 437 U.S. 214, 227 (1978) 9, 10

NRDC v. EPA,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124353 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2019)..... 20

Pratt v. Webster,
 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 9

Radcliffe v. IRS,
 536 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 10

United States v. Noel,
 No. 19-CR-00830-AT (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2020) 13

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts,
 492 U.S. 136 (1989) 6, 7

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray,
 502 U.S. 164 (1991) 5

Wessler v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 381 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 15

Wilner v. NSA,
 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 6

Wood v. F.B.I.,
 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 6

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ali Watkins & Michael Gold, *Jeffrey Epstein Autopsy Results Show He Hanged Himself in Suicide*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 16, 2019)..... 16

Ali Watkins, Danielle Ivory & Christina Goldbaum, *Inmate 76318-054: The Last Days of Jeffrey Epstein* (Aug. 17, 2019) 16

Ali Watkins, Katie Benner & Danielle Ivory, *In Short-Staffed Jail, Epstein Was Left Alone for Hours; Guard Was Substitute*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 12, 2019) 1

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, *Program Statement: Suicide Prevention Program* (Apr. 5, 2007)... 21, 22

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, *Suicide Prevention in a Correctional Setting – Lessons Learned* (Dec. 2011)..... 21

FOIA Request from Paul D. Kamenar, Counsel for NLPC, to BOP FOIA Officer (Aug. 12, 2019) 8

Julie K. Brown, *Jeffrey Epstein Wasn’t Trafficking Women – And He Didn’t Kill Himself, Brother Says*, Miami Herald (Nov. 14, 2019)..... 15

Matt Zapposky, *Trump questions whether Jeffrey Epstein was killed in federal custody. His attorney general and the medical examiner say it was suicide*, Wash. Post (Aug. 4, 2020)..... 1, 18

National Legal and Policy Center, *NLPC Files FOIA Request Seeking Photos Of Jeffrey Epstein And Records Surrounding His Apparent Suicide* (Aug. 12, 2019) 8

Nick Bryant, *Here Is Pedophile Billionaire Jeffrey Epstein’s Little Black Book*, Gawker (Jan. 23, 2015)..... 16

Office of the Inspector General, *Audit of the Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Monitoring of Inmate Communications to Prevent Radicalization* (March 2020)..... 17

Patricia Mazzei, *Years After Plea Deal in Sex Case, Jeffrey Epstein’s Accusers Will Get Their Day in Court*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 29, 2018) 2

S. Rep. No. 114–4, at 8 (2015) 20

Skyler Swisher & Marc Freeman, *Jeffrey Epstein’s Special Treatment in Jail Was Far More Lenient Than Anyone Knew*, S. Fla. Sun Sentinel (Aug. 16, 2019) 16

Steve Eder & Ali Watkins, *Jeffrey Epstein’s Will: He Signed 2 Days Before Killing Himself*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 19, 2019)..... 16

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Nat’l Inst. of Corrections, *National Study of Jail Suicide: 20 Years Later* (Apr. 2010) 22

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Nat’l Inst. of Corrections, *Prison Suicide: An Overview and Guide to Prevention* (1995)..... 21, 22

World Health Organization, *Preventing Suicide in Jails and Prisons* (2007)..... 22
